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HEALTH INFRASTRUCTURE


579.  SHRI HARBHAJAN SINGH:


Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the Government has received proposals from the States regarding financial assistance for improving the infrastructural and other facilities in their respective Government hospitals;

(b) If so, the details thereof during the last three years, State/UT-wise including Punjab, along with the action taken thereon;

(c) Whether the Government proposes to allocate more funds to the States for this purpose;

and

(d) If so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)


(a) to (d): Under National Health Mission (NHM), technical and financial support is provided to States/UTs for strengthening of healthcare systems based on the proposals submitted by States/UTs in Program Implementation Plans (PIPs).Proposals are reviewed by Government of India during the National Programme Coordination Committee (NPCC) meeting which is jointly attended by both the State and Central officials and approvals are accorded in the form of Record of Proceedings (RoPs) as per norms & available resources.

The details of PIPs and RoPs for the last three years for all States/UTs are available at website of National Health Mission i.e. https://nhm.gov.in.

Details of financial assistance provided during the last three years to the States/UTs (including Punjab) for the activity of hospital strengthening and new constructions/renovation / setting up is as per Annexure-I.


Further, PM-Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM) was launched with an outlay of Rs. 64,180 Cr for the period of 2021-22 to 2025-26 . The measures under PM-ABHIM focus on developing capacities of health systems across the continuum of care at all the levels, primary, secondary and tertiary to prepare health systems in responding effectively to the current and future pandemics/disasters. The scheme is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme with some Central Sector Components

15th Finance Commission (FC-XV): Government of India is supporting rural and urban local bodies through the 15th Finance Commission for addressing the gaps in Primary Healthcare facilities. Funds to the tune of Rs. 70,051 Cr have been allocated for the period from 2021-22 to 2025-26.

Medical Colleges: The Ministry of Health & Family Welfare is implementing Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) for ‘Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals’ with preference to underserved areas and aspirational districts, where there is no existing Government or private medical college.

Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), Union Cabinet has approved setting up of 22 All India Institute of Medical Science (AIIMS). A total of 75 projects have been approved for upgradation of Government Medical Colleges/Institutions (GMCIs) for setting of Super Speciality Block (SSB) and/or Trauma Centre.
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Annexure-I

Statement Showing the State/UT wise Approvals under Hospital Strengthening and New Constructions/ Renovation and Setting up from the F.Y. 2019-20 to 2021-22

   (Rs. in lakhs)

S.No. State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands  340 135 159

2 Andhra Pradesh 43234 14399 2583.25

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2549.94 2828.89 5674.45

4 Assam 18009.34 33641.14 23425.82

5 Bihar 52755.2 36745.92 37842.57

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 12983.45 14686.45 15047.86

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1.92 5.76 2.88

9 Daman & Diu 5.76

10 Delhi 1012.12 381.96 681.8

11 Goa 36.32 119.6 125.95

12 Gujarat 3901.65 2185.12 878.22

13 Haryana 7603.28 17020.75 12804.52

14 Himachal Pradesh 5521 8731 3547.39

15 Jammu & Kashmir 6805.35 4505.65 3433.33

16 Jharkhand 11349.15 10591.96 2494.78

17 Karnataka 25128.33 19381.04 15324.05

18 Kerala 14310.07 11316.81 5897

19 Ladakh 0 3240.67 3125

20 Lakshadweep 0 0 0

21 Madhya Pradesh 30611.22 53937.59 25482.92

22 Maharashtra 79683.45 49479 55881.84

23 Manipur 1779.33 2633.15 2999.42

24 Meghalaya 954.68 1444.8 1656.32

25 Mizoram 449.17 570.03 35.4

26 Nagaland 1100.19 3943.01 1074.84

27 Odisha 43027.62 21229.04 32846.14

28 Puducherry 58 14.88 26.16

29 Punjab 7121 9096 5201.9

30 Rajasthan 53999.2 96888.58 85616.83

31 Sikkim 693.17 388.52 391.84

32 Tamil Nadu 27386.93 36251.27 26196.13

33 Telangana 31612.33 15012.86 7640.83

34 Tripura 5051.69 4549 4998.54

35 Uttar Pradesh 45650.91 147304.31 124665.62

36 Uttarakhand 7082.25 10574.88 13588.14

37 West Bengal 16703 18282.2 7984.58

Note:
1. The above data comprises of Hospital Strengthening- Up- Gradation of CHCs, PHCs, Dist. Hospitals, Rent and Contingencies and New Constructions/ Renovation and Setting up- CHCs, PHCs, SHCs/Sub Centres, Setting up Infrastructure wing for Civil works, Govt. Dispensaries/ others renovations and Construction of BHO, BemOC and CemOC centres, Major civil works for operationalization of FRU, Major civil works for operationalization of 24 hour services at PHCs, Infrastructure of Training Institutions, SDH, DH, Civil work of DEIC (RBSK), Infrastructure strengthening under NUHM, etc.

2. The above data is as per the available Financial Management Reports submitted by the States/UTs.

